

No. 17-1459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WORLD PROGRAMMING LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

SAS INSTITUTE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS AND PRACTITIONERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Vern Cassin
Jeremy E. Maltz
Baker Botts L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Evan A. Young
Counsel of Record
Baker Botts L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2506
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Courts Should Look To Federal Law When Deciding Whether To Afford Comity To Foreign-Court Judgments	5
A. Enforcement of foreign-court judgments is a national issue.....	6
B. Applying state law leads to inconsistent results	7
C. Applying state law creates foreign-policy issues.....	10
II. Regardless Of The Source Of Public Policy, International Comity Requires Deference To Foreign-Court Judgments Unless They Are Repugnant To A Well-Defined, Fundamental Policy.....	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ahmad Hamad Al Gosaibi and Brothers Co. v. Standard Chartered Bank, 98 A.3d 998 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014)</i>	10
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv., 789 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)</i>	14
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Cie KG, 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015)</i>	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964)</i>	7, 8, 12
<i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov. of Belize, 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	14
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary, 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	13
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tomkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)</i>	4, 5
<i>Evans Cabinet Corp. v. Kitchen Int’l, Inc., 593 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2010)</i>	6
<i>Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895)</i>	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13

<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Standard Chartered Bank v. Ahmad Hamad Al Gosaibi & Brothers Co.</i> , 99 A.3d 936 (Pa. Super. 2014)	10
<i>Svenska Handelsbanken v. Carlson</i> , 258 F. Supp. 448 (D. Mass 1966)	6
<i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS v. Storm LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	7
STATUTES	
N.J. Stat. § 2A:49A-16.4.....	9
Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act, 2017 N.J. Laws 365	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 2-3.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Law Institute, *Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Analysis and Proposed Federal Statute* (2006).....7, 11, 13
- John B. Bellinger III & R. Reeves Anderson, *Tort Tourism: The Case for a Federal Law on Foreign Judgment Recognition*, 54 Va. J. Int'l L. 501 (2014).....3, 6, 7, 10, 11
- Ronald A. Brand, *The Continuing Evolution of U.S. Judgments Recognition Law*, 55 Col. J. Transnat'l L. 277 (2017) 10
- Ronald A. Brand, *Implementing the 2005 Hague Convention: The EU Magnet and the US Centrifuge*, in Liber Amicorum Alegria Borrás (Joaquim Joan Forner Delaygua, Cristina González Beilfuss, & Ramon Viñas, eds. 2013) 11
- Ronald A. Brand, *Understanding Judgments Recognition*, XL N.C. J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 877 (2015) 13
- Restatement of the Law (Fourth): The Foreign Relations Law of the United States Jurisdiction (Am. Law. Inst., Tentative Draft No. 3, 2017)..... 13
- Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 482..... 13

Linda J. Silberman, <i>The Need for a Federal Statutory Approach to the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Country Judgments</i> , in <i>Foreign Court Judgments and the United States Legal System</i> (Paul B. Stephan ed., 2014).....	9, 10
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Recognition of Foreign Adjudications: A Survey and a Suggested Approach</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 1601 (1968).....	7
Wolfgang Wurmnest, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of U.S. Money Judgments in Germany</i> , 23 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 175 (2005).....	8
